1,

2o

30

L‘-u

A//. :~
2

AG & ND A

£ h

For the meeting of Council to be held in the Council Chambers on

Monday, April lst, 1957 at 7:30 pl.ie

Present

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held March 18&, 1957,

Delezaotion:

1. Representative of British American Oil Co, re Proposed Service Station

Petitions:

1. Request for Sidewalk - From Tracks on Golf Course Road to 58 St.
along 58 St. to 57 Ave, and on Both Sides of 58 St. on 56 Ave,

2. Reguest for Curb, Gutter and Pavement - 44 & Ave., from 37 St.

North to lane.

Unfinished Business:

1. Request for Sewer and Water Line - 57 St from 58 Ave. to 60 Ave. and

2. Re:
3¢ Res
L. Res
5. Res
6. Res

60 Ave. from 57 to 58 St.
Reconstruction of 52 Avyenue Bridge.
Hecreation Commission Membership.
Elevated Tower

Parking Requirements - Major Buildings.
Sub-divisicn of Russell Property

Correspondences

l. and 2. Kinsmen Club res Maintenance of City Playgrounds
3. Royalite 0il Co. Ltd. re; Offer to Purchase Lot 12, Block 4,
Plan 1034 KS., N/E corner 55 Ave.
and 52 St.
L, R.C.M, Police . re: Policing of City of Red Deer
5. District Planning Com. re: DBuilding of 2 Bedroom Housg on
Lot Area of 37.5% x 127.5°¢
6. Mrs., Stella M. Stewart re: Building of House on Above Property
7. Acme Dept. Stores Ltd,. re: Request to Rent Parking Meter
By-Laws

No. 1798 (B) - Amendment to By~law Regulating Use of Private Incinerators

and Burning of Combustible Garbage,

Reports:

1. BRe Charges for Fire Calls in Hillsboro

2, Re

City of Red Deer Firemen

3. Licensa Inspectors Report -~ Jan. 31, 1957 to Mar. 31, 1957

4o Building Permits for March, 1957.

5. Red Deer District Planning Commission Minutes - Mar, 18, 1957

Alderments New Business:

New Business:?

1. Payment of Accounts



DELEGAT ION:

March 2&, 1957
City Clerk
City Hall
ned Deer, Alta.

Dear Sir:

This will advise you that British American Oil, engineering department
representative would like an audience with City Council on Monday, April lst,
1957.

Trusting that this can be arranged, I am.
Yours truly,
CROSS & ROTH
per: G.W. Cross
NOTE:
This interview is in connection with the LaFrance property where

B.A. propose to build a service station. i.e. south 212¢% of Blk. 1,
less south 145% of east 50f%, Plan 7075 A.E.

Council meeting of March 4, 1957.



PET IT TONS 3

We, the undersigned petition for a sidewalk from tracks on Golf Course
Road to 58 St. along 58 St. to 57 Ave. and on both sides of 58 St. on 56 Ave.

J.E. Green 5604 = 58 Street
Mrs. Maude Campbell 5804 - 56 Avenue
Mrs. R. Duckering 5726 - 56 Avenue
Mrs. Anna Skjonsberg 5805 - 56 Avenue
Mrs. Agnes Williams 5809 - 56 Avenue
Mrs. Daisy Scheuerman 5813 - 56 Avenue

—— T = G = G D W PTGV W e vl e G e e g S e ek G R Al e o

NOTE: Assessable frontage - 1825 for both sides ) R
North side of Burnt Lake Road from tracks to 58 A Street) Lecovely
N.S. on 58 A St. to 57 Ave. ) 1410°¢
B.3. on 56 Ave. from 58 A St. to tracks.

Inasmuch as:

115 We have a very Lkip programme this year
2 This programme has been studied, approved and advertised
3e This petition is late

I would suggest this petition be deferred until 1958,
Ne.J. Deck, City Engineer

Through the medium of newspaper advertisements we requested petitions
for local improvements to be submitted to the City Office before January
31, 1957. The main purpose of this request was to give our engineering
dept. time to prepare our 1957 construction programme. If we accept any
more petitions for this years programme we find our advertising costs in-
crease, and the possibility of confusion when these projects are placed on
the tax roll in 1957.

Would recommend that any petitions received after January 31, 1957 be
considered for 1958 construction programme.

COMMISS IONERS »

PETITION NO, 2 March 15, 1957

Dear Sir:

We the undersigned do hereby request curb, gutter and pavement only
on 44 A Ave., from 37th St. North to lane. In our previous petition we re-
quested curb, gutter and gravel.

Je.Ke. MacNeil 3716 - L4 A Avenue

E. Krefting 3715 -~ 44 A Avenue

W.R. Dobson LL16 - 37 Street

He Davies LL22 - 37 Street
NOTE

This is a dead end street. Curb and gutter only is quite suitable.
Therefore I would recommend that we comply.

N.J. Deck



UNF ZNISHED BUS INESS:

To the City Commissioners
and City Council
Red Deer, Alta.

On March 31, 1956 the following pestition was received,

City £ Red Deer March 31, 1956
Red Deer, Alberta

Dear Sirs:

We the undersigend request sewsr and water @ 43¢ per front foot per
annum for 20 years. This is on 57 Street from 58 Avenue to 60 Avenue and
on 60 Avenue from 57 Street to 58 Street.

Yours truly,

Olive Russell 5705 = 60 Ave.

Wilhelm Bolze 5706 - 60 Ave. 0.K.
J.L. Nelscn 5822 =~ 58 St. 0.K.
Mrs. BEdith A, Kerr 5818 - 57 St. 0.K.
William Swanson 5607 - 60 Ave. O.K.
Andrew Shaw 560L ~ 60 Ave. 0O.K.
J.W. Russell 5712 - 60 Ave. 0O.K.
Wm. Nielson 5708 - 60 Ave. 0.K.
Lloyd William Bowie 5709 - 60 Ave. 0.K.
Bill Koneski 5903 - 59 St. 0.K.
Mr. & Mrs. R. Pearce 5702 - 60 Ave. O.K.

On June 26, 1956 the following letter was sent to the petitioners by
the City Clerk.

Mrs., Olive Russell
5705 - 60 Avenue
fed Deer, Alberta

Dear Madam:

In answer %o your petition for a sewer and water line on 57 Street from
58 Avenue to 60 Avenue and on 6Q Avenue from 57 to 58 Street, I wish to ad-
vise you that Council agreed to this project after it has been advertised,
but as our program is already full for this year, we cannot guarantee that
these lines will be installed in 1956.

However, it will be given priority on our 1957 program.
Yours truly,

E. Newman
City Clerk

These items were not included on the 1957/58 public works program. The
reason they were not placed on the programme is that our present filing .
system is not organized in such a way that these items are brought forward.
The City Clerk has informed me that this will be remedied.

I suggest that these items be placed on thisyears Public Works Pro-
gramme., The total cost of the work would be about 49,000.,00 and the re-
coveries would be about §3,700,00

Ne.J. Deck
City Engineer



ARTHUR A. VOICE CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.

March 22, 1957
Mr, F.A. Amy
City Clerk
City of Red Deer
Red Deer, Alberta

Re: Reconstruction of 52 Avenue Bridge

Dear Mr, Amy:

As requested by Haddin, Davis and Brown, we are pleased to submit our
quotation for the reconstruction and widening of the bridge on 52 Avenue,
according to Drawing No. 1234B-0l.

Our price for the supply of necessary new material and all labor would
be Five Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Nine Dollars (45,449.00). Inspect-
ion revealed that the piling in the north abutment was not salvageable--
therefore the above figure includes new piling on this abutment.

As stated in our letter of March 1, to Haddin, Davis and Brown, we are
prepared to donate One Thousand Dollars (pl,ooo.ooﬁ towards this project,
leaving a total cost to the City of Red Deer of Four Thousand Four Hundred
and Forty ~Nine Dollars (4,449.00).

We would appreciate a decision on this matter as soon as possible in
order to facilitate construction before breakup.

Yours very truly,

D.R. Ellis, P. Eng.

March 27, 1957
A.A, Voice Construction Co. Ltd.
10263 -~ 112th Street
Edmonton, Alberta

Dear Sir:
Re: Reconstruction of Gaetz Avenue
Strengthening and Widening of 52nd Avenue Bridge, Red Dee

Thank you for your letter dated March 22, 1957 on the above subject.

This is to confirm that the City of Red Deer agrees to pay the sum of
b, 449,00 to your Company for the reconstruction and widening of the 52nd
Avenue Bridge for the purpose of detouring Gaetz Avenue traffic in accord-
ance with drawing No. 1234B-01 of Haddin, Davis and Brown Ltd.

We would be gratified if this work may be put in hand immediately.
Yours very truly,

F.A. Amy
City Clerk

NOTE: A.A. Voice have agreed to pay $1,000.00 towards cost of bridge,
leaving balance of $4,449.00 payable by City. This amount will be included
in general Gaetz Ave. costs, and shared by Province, our of contingent 8%
allowance on Contract. Essential that bridge be reconstructed prior to
Waskasoo Creek flooding - 28-3-57 - Voice have informed us this date that
they will commence construction on Tuesday, April 2, 1957 on this bridge.



March 28, 1957
F.A. Amy, Esq.,.

City Clerk
Red Deer, Alberta

Dear Sir:
Re: Recreation Commission Membership

Suggestion to cut membership of Commission from fifteen to eleven member
was made because it has been felt that body was unweildy; plus difficulty,
at times, of obtaining quoram for meetings.

My own feeling is that an eleven member board could, in all probability
do a better job than the present fifteen members as it would mean the various
chairmanships being spread over a lesser number with a resultant increase in
activity and interest for the members concerned.

It is guite possible that Council Members are thinking of the Recreation
Commission in terms of volunteer help. It is admitted that the success of
our programme depends upon volunteers but these far out number the member=-
ship of our Commission. A Commission member heads a phase of programme and
from there in it is up to him to obtain volunteers from without the Commissio
membership.

I don't think the question is a contentious one -~ should Council feel
that we continue with the fifteen members we are prepared to do so. I might,
however, point out Commission membership in other cities: Medicine Hat - 7,
Lethbridge -~ 8, Edmonton - 9, Calgary - 11,

Should it be your wish to continue as at present we will find it nec-
essary to make our appointments in April. We would therefore, appreciate
your decision on the matter as soon as possible,

Yours sincerely,

C.Jarvis Miller
Recreation Director

March 22, 1957
Mr. N.J. Deck

City Engineer
City of Red Deer
Red Deer, Alberta :

Dear 3ir:
Re: Elevated Tower - Our File #124L-La

In accordance with your recent enquiry we are enclosing herewith a
Horton Steel publication dated January, 1956 which shows, on page 6, the
500,000 gallon water spheroids.

The choice of these spheroids and radial cone tanks was discussed with
Mr. Cole early in the negotiation for the tank. The opinion expressed at
that time was that expenditure of more money would not be warranted unless
greater service was received., I indicated at that time that the spheroid
tank would cost approximately 3% more than the radial cone tank. It was
decided then that the radial cone tank would be installed.

We have again checked into the details on these tanks and find that
there is no saving in the concrete footing; the radial conetank costs app-
roximately $152,450.00 against $157,000.00 for the water spheroid for the
same top water level; the range in head for the water spheroid is 35 feet
and for the radial cone tank 25 feet. It is thought there would be a small
saving in painting costs due to a lessed area but more rigging for the
water spheroid. The footings for the water spheroid are more sensitive to
soil foundation variations and if differential settlement occurs, the sit-
uation is aggravated with the water spheroid and relieved to a certain ex-
tent by the radial cone tank footings. Less heat is required to maintain
the temperature in the water spheroid. This saving would amortize approx-
imately $1,500.00 to $2,000,00 in 20 years. The most important of these
points to be considered is the range in head. It is suggested at this time
that if the water spheroid tank is chosen, the top water level of the tank



D

should be increase by 5 feet and the low water level of the tank lowered by

5 feet. The water shperoid tank would then cost approximately $159,000, OO

against 9152 450,00 for the radial cone tank. This difference of appraxi-

mately $6, 500 00 should be reduced by approximately %3,000,00 since the in-
side of the spheroid tank base could bes used as a heater noussa

I trust this information will be of some assistance in making the de-
cision on the type of tank to be erected.

Yours very truly,
HADDIN, DAVIS & BROWN LIMITED

R.H. Vickerman, P. Eng.



March 14, 1957

Mr, H. Russell
L222 -« 43 Avenue
ned Deer, Alta.
Dear Sir:

Re: Proposed Sub-divison of Property

With reference to your letter of March 6th, 1957 I would advise that
this matter was considered by Council at their regular meeting on March 1llth,
1957 with the following motion being passed in this connection: "That
Council offer Mr. H. Russell $235.00 for the right to dump earth on his
property in his new proposed sub-division™.

The following suggestions were made and approved by Council covering
the various points listed in your letter.

1. Road will be registered 66 feet wide with sidewalks constructed ten
feet from property line. Psrmission be granted for hedge or fence to be
erected by property owners, enclosing five feet of boulevard, for as long as
he maintains five feet from fence or hedge to sidewalk in clean, neat and
tidy condition.

2. City agrees that a lane shall not be constructed before new road is
accessible to traffic. Owners must make arrangements with purchaser to
leave lots which present driveway crosses, free of obstruction and open to
traffic until new road is open to traffic,

3 Prior to construction, the line of the sidewalk will be staked. The
owners shall have permission to move such lilacs as they can, or wish, which
are likely to be effected by the construction. The bka2lance will be saved

if possible but no obligation will be incurred by the City.

o The City will pay no costs in connection with removal of the garage,
City will pay the sum of $235.00 for permission to dump surplus materials
of f the roads, over the bank on the North portion of the Russell property.

Truseing that the above will meet with your approval and that this
office will be advised if otherwise, I remain,

Yours very truly,

F.A. Amy
City Clerk

i — e R e S mm v Wm e e Em M R M A YR WS S M M TV M YT M M W S e e W W VR M e v W e v W ke W we e e v W

L4222 = L3 Avenue
Red Deer, Alta.

March 25, 1957
Mr., F.ie Amy

City Clerk
Red Deer, Alta.

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of March 1lith, 1957, I wish to advise
that the terms set forth by Council re my concurrence to the proposed sub-
division of my property are acceptable to me.

I would like tc thank the commissioners and members of Council for
their fair appraisal of the situation.

Yours truly,
H. Russell

NOTE: This hasreference to proposed Russell sub-division of property
and is accepatance of City offer.



iCe
CORRESPONDENCE 3

LETTER NO. 1
March 25, 1957
Mr. Hugh Gilchrist
5425 - Gaetz Avenue
Red Deer, Alta.

Dear Mr. Gilchrist:

We wish to thank you for your guidance and understanding of the work
done on the Kiddies' Playgrounds.

We, of the Kinsmen Club, are quite proud of the work achieved in the
Playgounds, and with the continuing of good maintenance, we can see in the
near future that the Playgrounds will come up to the standard of the beauti-
ful parks under your supervisiocne.

Therefore, on behalf of the Red Deer Kinsmen Club, we wish to take this
opportunity of thanking you again for a job well done in the improvement of the
maintenance of the Kiddies' Playgounds.

Yours sincerely,

THE KINSMEN CLUB OF RED DEER,

George Titley,
Chairman - Kiddies? Playgrounds.

LETTER NO. 2 March 27, 1957
City Commissioner

City of Red Deer

ded Deer, Alberta

Dear Sirg

ge: Maintenance of Red Deer City Playgr .unds

As you well know, the Red Deer Kinsmen Service Club has had as its major
project the equipping of the City Playgrounds. It is a project in which we
have great pride, serving as it does, such a large section of the Communlty.
In this project we have been very fortunate in the generous provision of
Playgrounds throughout the City and the substantial support which our Club
has received from the City Council Staff and from the people of led Deer.

This project has now reached very large dimensions not only due to the
rapid growth of the City, tut the demand of the people. Durdng 1956 the
Club spent about ¢5,000.00 on equipment and in 1957 plans to spend a futher
$5,000,00 A start has been made on enclosing the Playgrounds with permanent
frost fencing, and we can visualize in the near future, a growing demand for
other facilities such as well constructed permanent buildlngs, wading pools,
etc.

It is the view of our Club that the maintenance of the Playground area
and equipment is a most important factor, and we would like to clarify this
matter of maintenance so that we can plan for the future. Last year our
Club was disappointed with the standard of maintenance, and met with a
Committee of the City Council, at which Meeting, it was agreed that the City
would make available one man for one day a week to maintain the Playgrounds.
We feel that this enabled a great improvement to be effected in 1956. Ve
still feel, hoever, that with mom Playgrounds and more equipment on each
playground that the existing arrangement should be re-examined.

It is suggested that, on a trial basis, one man should be allocated
full time for the maintenance of the ten City Playgr.unds during the summer
months and that a representative of the City and our Club should meet at
regular intervals to program the work and ensure that the maintenance is
carried out to the satisfaction of all concerned.



13,

We wish to take this opportunity of expressing our appreciation of the
cooperation and guidance we have obtained from the City in the past, and we
are confident that the great future of the City more than justifies our joint
investment of time and money in providing the best possible facilities for
the growing generation.

Yours sincerely

George Titeley
Chairman - Kiddies Playgrounds

LETTER NO. 3
ROYALITE OIL COMPANY LIMITED

March 22, 1957
City of Red Deer

Red Deer, Alberta

Re: Lot 12, Block 4, Plan 1034 K.S.
N/E corner 55th Ave. and 52nd St.

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to confirm our interest in purchase of the above lot for
development as a warehouse and bulk plant at a price of $30.15 per front foot,
including utility services and spur line facilities. From our discussions
with Mr., Cole, we understand the zoning permits such a use provided that
Provincial Fire Regulations are complied with, and that the improvements to
be erected equal 150 per front foot in overall cost.

We are therefore preparing a definite recommendation to our Management
to proceed with purchase of the subject lot. It is fully expected that
approval will be granted within the next 30 days, and if so we should be in
a position to complete the transaction promptly thereafter. We are also
going ahexl with building plans with a view to obtaining all permits reguired
before such completion.

It will be appreciated if you will now confirm that the above handling
is satisfactory to the City, and that the property will be held under reser-
vation in the meantime. We would also like to know the exact purchase price
for the lot as we are not entirely clear on what frontage the price per foor
will apply.

Thanking you in advance. -
Yours very truly,
S.A. Guest
Real Estate Supervisor
- Marketing Division
NOTE:
Purchase Price 2287 x $l5.00 -~ §$3,420.00
Services 228% x 15,15 - $3,454,20
Survey 50.00
S & W Conn. (6" S & 5/8" W) 125.00

#»7,049.00

Have gone over location with Mr. Cole and is suitable, Improvements
will consist of 5 - 12500 gallon tanks, office and warehouse.

R.M. Wells



124

LETTER NO. 4
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Dec. 21, 1956
The City Clerk

The City of Red Deer
Red Deer, Alberta

Dear Sir:

Re: The Policing of the City of Red Deer, Alberta
by the R.C.M. Police.

I refer to Asst. Commissioner Curleigh's letters of April 26, 1955 and
January 19, 1956. The present rate of payment to be charged municipalities
under policing contract with this Force is ¢2,385.00 per man, or 40% of the
per capita cost of operating and maintaining the Force for the fiscal year
ended March 31lst last.

As you are aware, the new rates to be charged municipalities from June 1.
1957 will be 50% of the per capita cost for those municipalities having a
population of less than 5,000 or a contract strngth of five men or under and

75% for municipalities with a population of over 5,000 or a contract strength
of six men or more.

Based on expenditures from April 1 to S ptember 30, 1956, the per capita
cost is estimated to be 6,415.00 and municipalities will, therefore, be
reauired from June 1, 1957 to0 pay either 43,207.00 on the 50% basis or
wh, 811,00 on the 75% basis per man per annum.

It is emphasiged that the figure $6,415.00 is an estimate only and may
vary slightly upwards or downwards depending upon the actual per capita cost,
which cannot be ascertained until sometime in May 1957. This information
is being passed to you in order that the Council may be in a position to
budget for the cost of police services in their next year's estimates.

If you desire furtherinformation on this subject, would your kindly
communicate with me and I will be only too pleased to clarify any point in
question.

Yours very truly,

Geo. B. McClellan, A/Commtr.
Commanding “K® Division

e Ly e v e S W T M e WS M Ve MR W e e M A MR A e e e e

March 25, 1957
The City Clerk

City of Red Deer
Red Deer, Alberta

Dear Sir;
Re: Policing the City of Red Deer, Alberta by
the R!COM. P!"Jlice.

1. I refer to my letter of December 21, 1956, concerning the rate of payment
to be charged municipalities under policing contract with this Force comm--
encing June 1, 1957.

2 I have just been advised by Headquarters, Ottawa, of a change in
Government policy, in that the Government has now decided it will delay
applying the 75% rate for each and every member under contract in those mun-
icipalities where the population exceeds 5,000, or where six or more men are
employed, until June 1, 1959, in order to give towns and cities a better
opportunity to adjust their finances or, alternatively, make arrangements for
other police services. The 75% rate will be charbed only for the sixth
member and each additional one in those towns or cities where the contract
calls for six or mcre men.

In other words, all municipalities, notwithstanding their population
will pay for the first five men under contract at the rate of 50% of our
per capita cost and for the sixth and each additional man 75%.



..I.:"} »
ks After June 1, 1959, it is intended that the 75% rate will be applic-
able for each and every member under contract in those towns and gities
where the population exceeds 5,000, or where six or more men are employed.
In addition, of course, municipalities will continue to pay the usual mile-
age charges and provide quarters, cells, etc.

Supt., for
(Geo. B. McClellan)} A/Commr.
Commanding "K" Divisicn

LETTER NO. 5 4829 - 53 Street
Red Deer, Alta.
March 11, 1957

District Planning Commission

of Red Deer

Dear Sirsg

I an contemplating building a 2 bedroom house on the property immediate-
ly west of my present home and it has been drawn to my attentnion that I
must have your permission as the lot is a 37.5 x 127.5 ft area.

Titles held are

lst Lot 34 and Pt. of Lot 35, Blk. 30, Plan K. (4829 - 53(

2nd Wz Lot 35, Lot 36, Blk. 30, Plan k.

I hope you will see fit to grant my request as the property was bought
some years ago with this in mind.

Yours sincerely

(Mrs.) Stella M. Stewart

LETTER NG. 6 March 21, 1957

City Council
Red Deer, Alberta

Gentlemens
Re: Building of a 2 Becdroom House on a Lot Area of 37.5% x
127.5% - Lots 34 to 36, Block 30, Plan K. City of Red Deer

At the March meeting of the Red Deer District Planning Commission the
above matter was presented to the Commission for their consideration. The
Commission recommended that the question of building on a lot 37.5% x 127.5°F
should be referred to the City Council for action.

Attached is the original letter from Mrs. Stewart.
A copy of this letter is going forward to Mrs. Stewart for Ler information
Yours truly,
Co Jarvis Miller
Secretary
RHD'PICU
NOTE:

The property is short 220 ft. for our 5000 ft. requirement.
It can be serviced.



41

LETTER NO., 7,

March 28, 1957
City Engineer
City of Red Dser
Red Deer, Alta.

Dear Sir:

We, hereby wish to make a formal request to rent the parking meter
No. 119 directly in front of our premises at 5123 Gaetz Avenue in the City.
This request is made for the time of 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m., on the fourth
(4) day of April, 1957.

We would appreciate hearing from you at your earliest convenience re-
garding rates and permission of the above matter.

Yours truly,
ACME DEPT. STORE.
R.M. Young, Mgr.

NOTE s
Suggest we allow thie. I understand there is some precedence as

tCc ratese.
N.J, Deck



15
REPORTS March 27, 1957

The Cityof Red Deer
Red Deer, Alberta

Re: City of Red Deer - Firemen

Dear Sirs:

To further our discussion of the captioned subject during the writer’®s
recent visit to Red Deer, we now have pleasure in attaching herewith a copy
of the endorsement we intend using in connection with the extension of lia-
bility insurance to include the payment of the difference between the Work-
men's Compensation payments and the firemen's full salary in eveut of perm-
anent total or partial disablement.

You will note that the rate asked by the company is 50¢ per 100,00 of
payroll, making an approximate annual premium of 200,00,

When you have had an opportunity of considering the form your adviaes
with respect to its acceptability will be appreciated,

Yours very truly,
OSLER, HAMMOND & NANTON LTD.

per: D.A. McCann

A e e TS W T ey W S R AN M e Vvt e S D dw AS mm ven A e P

Insuring To pay the insured all sums which the insured shall become obliged

Clause: to pay by reason of their assumed obligation under an Agreement
entered into with the International Association of Fire Fighters
Local 1190, dated sacsesercccccns, a5 follows -

"wWhen an employee is incapacitated and unable to work as a
direct result of an accident of any kind while engaged in
the City's Service, he shall receive such compensation from
the City, which, added to the amount received from the Work-
men®s Compensation Board, will equalize kis regular salary.”

It is understecod and agreed between the Insured and the Insurer
that this undertaking applies only to full time employees who
arce members cf the International Association of Fire Fighters,
Local 1190.

Limits of IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this undertaking applies
Indemnity  only to -

Permanent Total Disability - Paragraph 34,
Permanent Partial Disability - Paragrpah 35,
Temporary Tetal Disability - Paragraph 36,
Temporary Partial Disability - Paragraph 37,

as provided by the Alberta Workmen's Compensation Act, and does
not apply to any other benefits provided by the said Act.

Premium: The premium, for this cover, shall be computed at the rate of
.50¢ per »100,00 of wage roll per annum. The advance premium
based on an estimated wage roll of 40,000,00 shall be 200,00
subject to adjustment, annually.



March 28, 1957
Mayor J. McAfee

City Hall

Dear Sirs: .
Re: Charsge for Calls to Hillsborough

In regards to the above subject, the call we had to Hillsborough is the
first one since 1953 and I didn?t charge for that call because it was not a
fire, we just investigated it, that was my understainding from Commissioner
Beverdige that we wouldnf®t charge Hillsborough for such calls.

Previous to that, under Commissioner Gillespie, I only charged the M.D.
of Red Deer for calls to Hillsborough if there was an actual fire and we had
to use the men and equipment and I think that way is quite fair although I

suppose they could be charged a smaller amount since only three men were
sent out instead of six.

Since the last Council meeting I gave Roy McGregor the details of the
call and the full charge of $60.00 although I didn't think it quite fair to
charge the person that called us that much.

As near as I can remember there was no price set by Council but they

agreed to the amount set by Commissioner Beveridge and myself which was as
follcows:

X fire truck, T Capt, and 6 mMen cceecessss »60.00 per hour
1 sprinkler and dirver secsecesescocsswese 10.00 per hour

and that was all the equipment that was to go out, although a few more men

could be sent out if needed and their cost was to be added onto the $60.00
per hour rate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm., Thomlison
Fire Chief




March 29, 1957
City Commissioners
City Hall
Red Deer, Alberta

Dear Sirs:
fde: City of Red Deer License Return
Period: January 31lst, toc March 31st, 1957

Re the above, hereunder please find a list of License Szles for the
above period together with 2 comparative list for the same period in 1956.
Recent amenihient to the Dray Service License is resulting in a largeincrease
in revenue and it is hoped on receipt of a new supply of plates to continue
satisfactorily with this phase of the By-law.

To March 31, 1957 Tgo March 31, 1956

Apartment Blocks » 729.00 o 443,00
Billiards & Powling Alleys 10,00 10,00
Building Movers

Bricklayers

Bus Operators 35,00
Bill Posters 10,00

Bakeries 150.00 300.00
Coal Dealers 10,00 10.00
Cement Contr.

Building Contr. 50.00 500,00
Dance Halls 1C.00 10,00
Drayment 860.00

Electric Contr. 100,00

Excavators

Fish Dealers 10,00

Gravel Dealers

Hctels 111.00 111.00
Insulators

Kindergardsn 1.00
Laundries 75.00 150,00
Lino layers

Motels 20,00

Mechanical Dry Wall 25.00
Machinery 75.00
01d Folks Home 1.00

Photographers 35.00
Painters 75,00 75,00
Plumbers 250,00 150.00
Painters, Sign ’ 10.00

Pedlars 225,00 330.00
Plasterers 25.00

Rocfers

Rooming Houses 105,00 101.00
Sign Erectors 50,00 35,00
Slaughter Houses 5.00 5.00

Steel Erectors
siding Applicators

Sheet Metal 120,00
Sanding Machines 25.00
Trailer Court 100.00
Theatres 15,00 15.00
Taxi Owners 75.00 65,00
Taxi Drivers 17.00 26.00
Tile & Terrazzo
Upholsterers
Vending Machines 281,00 136.00
Welders .
Wrestlers 25.00
Avi% ioneers 50,00
Circuses
Tinsmiths 50,00
Bicycles 87.50 64 .00
Dogs 521.25 590,00
Transient Traders 25.00

54652,75

w3102,00



CITY BUILDING PERMITS FOR MARCH 1957.

NAME

D, Moore

J. Rysavy

Dr. Marra

J. K. Holmes

Templeton Const,

Royal Bank of Canada
R. E. Barrett

K. Pugh

Penticostal Tabernacle
Mr. Sturrock

Imperial Bank of Canada

G, D. Budd

J. Thomas

C, Dballwood

No M. D. Building Permits.

DESCRIPTION

Games Room
Renovations
Inside Partitions
Basement Rooms
Basement Rooms
Remodel

Remodel

Bagsement Rooms
Remodel

Inside Partitions
Repairs

Building Moved
Repair & Remodel

Roof Repairs

Dwelling

Total City Permits

Grand Total

Forward

AMOUNT
$ 1,500.00
500.00
400,00
500.00
1,000,00
29,000,00
1,000,00
600.00
8,000,00
850.00
4,000.00

1,800.00
200.00
13,000,00

$62,350,00

$62,350.00
109,150.00

$171,500.00




R0 D3TTR DISTRICT PLANNTNG COMMISSION
March 18, 1957,

Minutes of the Red Desr District Planning Commission held in the Board Roon,
AM.A, Building, March 18, 1957,

o7
Pressnt: Mayor J. McAfee, Mr, H,A, L.ttle, Mr, F.,P, Galbratth, Councillor L.H,
E,‘rﬂ'ckson’ Councillor C.R. Bra%thwaite’ Mr., T, M, Danchuk, Mr., P. LeCerf, Mr, A, Robson,
Mr, J.M, Rear, Director D. Ccle, Ass't Plerrr R, Yundy, Sec. C.J. Millsr,
Messrs Dawe & Choate were present as obs2rvsrs for Public School Board & Chamber
of Commerce razspectively.

LA Meeting opencd gt 2.05 p.m, with Mr, Galbraith in the chair, Minutss
of previous meeting were approved as transcribed.

28 Buigness Out_of Minuies;
(a) Re-zoning Commercial “"Special®
The Commission studiad the regulations regarding the use amnd
development of land in highway commercial districts both urban and rural,

The new regulations(urban) wers approved on motion of Robson & Danchurk
subj=ct to amerd 2nt to Par. 3 to rsad as follows:"A snrv*ce road shall bs
continued bstwezn aprroved accass points at tha owner's expsnse, to thes satisfaction
of ths Commission ard ths Ninister of Highways prior to ths resgistration of ths
subdfvision plan ox the issuz of a dsvelopment permit, The plan of subdivision
may bs regisitsrad prior to thaz construction of ths satd service road providing
the Municipal Districis cr Improvement District concernsd submits to thz Commission
a written urdartaking to construct ths said sarvice road within & spacified time,
The sarvice road shall bz registered 66 ft wide between the access points,"

A draft copy of the suggested form of agrssment batween thsCommission
ard the Hunicipal District or L¥cal Improvemsnt Dfstrict was requested to be
presented at the nsxt Go*w*ss*on meot'ng for formal approval, It was also

Munwcwpal District C:Jnﬁ 1 mﬁetwro (Aprll 4th) to axplaﬂn and answer any guzstions
that may ariss concern’ng ameniment to “2aragraph 3".,

Comr 2rcial Dezvelopuont Qagulatﬂoﬂ.(rural) wers adoptzd n entirsty with
"P 5" to read same as "P 3" of wurban., Motion of Robson & Danchuk,

On.mot*on.of Iriclzson & Raar it was recommendad that Commercial Development
Ragulatons {(r~ral) bz embodizd in Intar<m Devalopmant Order to ‘ncluds all lands
with*n 2000 ft of Provincial Highways wit *n ths M,D. of Red Dasr.

(b) H, Boxstad & Town of Roczky Mounta'n Heouss F<le:LID/2

Thz Roclky Mourtan Heovse & Local Tuprovemsnt Distr’ct membsrs spoks
to thz to ths maatt ng r2 thz abevs and afi=r soms d*scussion tentative approval
was given to the subdivision subj=zct to th: following conditions:

1. 4 66 ft s2rvics road bz ragistarad adjacantto the highway.

2e Ths heavily-trz 1} ar2a adjacsnt to ths» propossd s3rvics strsat and ths
lots b2 dzdicated as a Fublic Rassrva,

3. Tliminotion of th: lans from lots 5 to & with a Mturn arourd"” bshind
lots 3 & 4.



3.

b

A, Subdivisions

(1) Twilight Homss - addition=l subd*visicn File RD/74
Tz proposzd subdivision was approvad on motion by MciAfe: & Little

(2) Servics Statsor Site NWg-22-35-28-4 File 55/58
Action on abovs was dsferrad pending rze2ipt of furthsr *‘nformation
such 2s grads lsvals, intsrsaction designs, etc.

(3) Servic> Station Sit: NE§-29-37-27-4 Fils 55/57
Dafarrad for further information as in casa of file 55/58

(4) Strargs Property SWi-23-38-27-4 Fils 55/49
The Cormission had no objsction to ths above subdivision in principls
but raqusstad that mor: desta‘led information bs praszntad and that a
contour map be preparad. Alsc that & new subdivision dssign b2 submitted
to fit in with thz contours of thz lard showing park rsservs and possible
sarvics road. It was Also suggzsted that previous raqu:st for lamd in
this arza b2 z2mbodizd in thz nzw covarall plan.

(5) F, Distz and G'ty of Rad Daar - Blk 19 Filz RB/72
Thz new tantative plan as pras:inted was approvad on motion of L2Csrf
and Robson,

(6) Russell- Pearson Lot 3 & 4, Blk 4, Pl K7 Fils RB/73

Formal approval of tentativa plans was given by th: Comnission onmotion
of McAfz: ard Little.

QOthor Bus'nasso:

(a2} Petition rs playground -584 Stre=t and 58 Avenus.
Requzst conesrning abeva was raferred to the Rserasaticn Cormission for
their comments and action,

(b) Membsrship *n Arerican Sceisty of Planning Officials,
Commission agrzad tc marmbersqip in the socizty at an annual fez of $0.00.

(¢) Rezoning-Commercial- NWE-28-38-27-/ (Choats)
Aftsr a lsngthy discussion ths ms2ting agresd on motion of Danchuk ard
Braithwaite that Mr, Chcats should maks a rs-application for razoning at
a latsr dats, at such t'me as the Commiss=ion is satisfizd that 75% of
the arsz zomrd cermrzrefal north of ths City s built on.

(d) Rezoning-Bryant- Portion of 28-38-27-4 (Zast sids of Highway #2 to gas

l1ine, arnd north to ths N,#, cormer of ths 1 saction).

aftsr considerabls discussion ths ra-ting agrazd on motion of Mcifee
and LeGsrf that thz ar:a bs advartisad for rsazcening to highway Commsrcial
"Spaciall,

In thz advartising of ths abova it was racommarded that ths wording
bz changad from Commarcial MSpacial' to Highway Comrercial "Urban®. District,
in respsct-of- lots. fheing the Provineial Highway Mo, 2, Motion of Danchuk
and Braithwaite,




....3...

(2) Comrissicn was suthorizad to purchass stoel plan cabinet at approximate
cost of $200.00, Motion of Mcafes and LeCerf,

(£)

(g)

Signing officers for Cormission.
Bue to rnew appointmants to bz mads to Commigsicon shertly the question of
signing off*cer's was hsld over until ths mxt na2tng. Mr, C.J, Miller

tr\
@]

continue as signing officer a nd Secrstary for ths month of april.

- ) .
Card FPreparty - We: Bassment “u'tag,
Letter from Giiy rz =%0vs arza biing rissrvad for s*ngla-formily dwellings

was
was
the
am

rezad tc ths maeting. Mr Cole's raport on above (in mimeograph form)
explained to the me2ling. On nmotion of Irickson and Robscon,
Commisgon wint on record as approving Diractors report irn principle
reccmmendsd that the proposnlste submitted te ths City. It was

consideorad that th*s was a des’rabla centrol preoviding it could bz
adzquately enforcad and s hould bs adapt2d con Card proparty on a trial

basis.
(h) Sprucsviay - PJL of NW-12-36-3-5 Fila 55/20
Mr. Holres, Soldciter, represanting his clisent, Mr., inderscn, presazntzd

te tha Comrigsicn n pr mosal to transfer 44 of an acre to Mazlros: Bros.
of Spruc-~3:w. Duz to the delay *n obtain'ng s*gnatures cn a Replotting
Schzm2 with*n ths sam? ar2a ft was f21t that thz transfer should not bz
approved at th's timz, How»ver, on wmotion of L2Czrf and Braithwaitz the
Chairman and Dir-cior wsrs authorized te sign tha transfar on raczipt of
written anprcval fror the Municipal District of Red Dezar that ths signing
of said transfer would not dzlay the ragsstration of ths raplctting schams

Payment of Accqw“*,

Aecounts as 1-3uzd warz crdarad pa’d on motion of Trickson and LeCerf:
sl Daar ;dpeﬁLIt;L and O0ffic2 Supply 13.82
Calgary Diuspoiot & Drafting Go. 25,97
Offic» Planning Service Lid,, 400.40
P3tty Cash (C M 1lav) 31.54
Forr Tlactriz Sirvics (maps) 28,00
Traval Allowrnce (Surdy) 13.78
Rijlsy's Rerroduciion: Itad. 55.35
Drafting Tobia G, u_unur) 110.00
Rad Deer ’“0 ciueticns . 15.65

Forzias & Il rhao L06.65

Marbers fezxs % allouancsa: J, Moifs &10 00, H, Little $10. oc,
L., Teickaon 515, : ~"vighwavta $ 15, O W.B. Parscns le 00,
li‘ePc_.Gﬂ-lbr | Iopn 1N —,,115 ,OO, F?:l .alO OO '11 S’.m lO Or\
J. ¥ 1jer 975.00, J. Pallic %30.00.

Corraspondsnoo:
(2) Budgnat Approval - Town of TInnisfatl,

Ietter on ebove was ordarad £124


F.F._Gal.br

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

- 4 -

Mrg, Stewart - Applicaton tc build - Lots 34-36, Blk, 30, Pl K,
iAbcve requsst was rafsrrad to Gity Councl for tha'r considaration.

Mr, FrizZsll- Rzzon'ng raquest.

The Commissfon f31t that corditions for razening in thair lattasr of
Decembar 3/56 should fot bs changed: and: therefore reguest could rot be
granged, Motion of Robson and Littls,

V.L.A. Projact - Reeky Mountain House,
Delegaticn from Rocky Mountain Hous2 was advisad te cbtain mor: infor-
mation bafor: any acticn *s takzn.

Recky Mountasn Hous: - Let 2, Blk 3, 'l 593 E.W. (ro £ila )
The Cormission was mot praparad at this time to offsr a scluticn as tc
how titls to propsrty *n quastion cculd b3 obtainsd,

Mz2ting adjournsd at 5:15 p.no.

Chairman Sseratary.



